We have elected the fair value option to account for all Initial Fair Value Loans held for investment and all Fair Value Notes issued on or after January 1, 2018. In order to facilitate
comparisons to prior periods, we have provided below unaudited financial information for the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 on a pro forma basis, or the Fair Value Pro
Forma, as if we had elected the fair value option since our inception for all loans originated and held for investment and all asset-backed notes issued. Upon adoption of ASU 2019-05,
effective January 1, 2020, we elected the fair value option on the Subsequent Fair Value Loans which were previously measured at amortized cost. Accordingly, for the

40

three and six months ended June 30, 2020, we did not have any loans receivable measured at amortized cost. Therefore, there are no Fair Value Pro Forma adjustments related to assets or
revenue as of and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2020.

Fair Value Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations Data:

Three Months Ended June 30, 2020 Three Months Ended June 30, 2019
Period-to-period Change in

FVPF
(in thousands) As Reported FV Adjustments FV Pro Forma As Reported FV Adjustments FV Pro Forma $ %
Revenue:

Interest income $ 136,086  $ —  $ 136,086  $ 129,760  $ (420)  $ 129,340  $ 6,746  5.2 %
Non-interest income 6,621  —  6,621  12,836  —  12,836  (6,215)  (48.4) %

Total revenue 142,707  —  142,707  142,596  (420)  142,176  531  0.4 %
Less:
Interest expense 15,110  (190)  14,920  14,633  (351)  14,282  638  4.5 %
Provision (release) for loan losses —  —  —  (2,963)  2,963  —  —  — %
Net decrease in fair value (81,482)  (9,409)  (90,891)  (28,812)  (2,920)  (31,732)  (59,159)  186.4 %

Net revenue 46,115  (9,219)  36,896  102,114  (5,952)  96,162  (59,266)  (61.6) %
Operating expenses:

Technology and facilities 31,512  —  31,512  24,436  —  24,436  7,076  29.0 %
Sales and marketing 20,060  —  20,060  23,101  —  23,101  (3,041)  (13.2) %
Personnel 27,681  —  27,681  18,900  —  18,900  8,781  46.5 %
Outsourcing and professional fees 11,123  —  11,123  13,207  —  13,207  (2,084)  (15.8) %
General, administrative and other 2,640  —  2,640  3,572  —  3,572  (932)  (26.1) %

Total operating expenses 93,016  —  93,016  83,216  —  83,216  9,800  11.8 %
Income (loss) before taxes (46,901)  (9,219)  (56,120)  18,898  (5,952)  12,946  (69,066)  (533.5)%

Income tax expense (benefit) (12,653)  (2,570)  (15,223)  5,106  (1,608)  3,498  (18,721)  (535.2)%

Net income (loss) $ (34,248)  $ (6,649)  $ (40,897)  $ 13,792  $ (4,344)  $ 9,448  $ (50,345)  (532.9)%

41

Six Months Ended June 30, 2020 Six Months Ended June 30, 2019
Period-to-period Change in

FVPF
(in thousands) As Reported FV Adjustments FV Pro Forma As Reported FV Adjustments FV Pro Forma $ %
Revenue:

Interest income $ 286,786  $ —  $ 286,786  $ 256,506  $ (1,325)  $ 255,181  $ 31,605  12.4 %
Non-interest income 19,349  —  19,349  24,418  —  24,418  (5,069)  (20.8) %

Total revenue 306,135  —  306,135  280,924  (1,325)  279,599  26,536  9.5 %
Less:
Interest expense 31,471  (682)  30,789  29,252  (699)  28,553  2,236  7.8 %
Provision (release) for loan losses —  —  —  (3,329)  3,329  —  —  — %
Net decrease in fair value (147,951)  2,246  (145,705)  (54,228)  (10,834)  (65,062)  (80,643)  123.9 %

Net revenue 126,713  2,928  129,641  200,773  (14,789)  185,984  (56,343)  (30.3) %
Operating expenses:

Technology and facilities 62,286  —  62,286  46,077  —  46,077  16,209  35.2 %
Sales and marketing 44,887  —  44,887  44,367  —  44,367  520  1.2 %
Personnel 53,263  —  53,263  37,777  —  37,777  15,486  41.0 %
Outsourcing and professional fees 24,741  —  24,741  26,756  —  26,756  (2,015)  (7.5)%
General, administrative and other 6,453  —  6,453  6,930  —  6,930  (477)  (6.9)%

Total operating expenses 191,630  —  191,630  161,907  —  161,907  29,723  18.4 %
Income (loss) before taxes (64,917)  2,928  (61,989)  38,866  (14,789)  24,077  (86,066)  (357.5)%

Income tax expense (benefit) (17,368)  1,057  (16,311)  10,460  (3,977)  6,483  (22,794)  (351.6)%

Net income (loss) $ (47,549)  $ 1,871  $ (45,678)  $ 28,406  $ (10,812)  $ 17,594  $ (63,272)  (359.6)%

Fair Value Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:

June 30, 2020 December 31, 2019
Period-to-period Change in FV

PF
(in thousands) As Reported FV Adjustments FV Pro Forma As Reported FV Adjustments FV Pro Forma $ %
Cash and cash equivalents $ 139,218  $ —  $ 139,218  $ 72,179  $ —  $ 72,179  $ 67,039  92.9 %
Restricted cash 58,742  —  58,742  63,962  —  63,962  (5,220)  (8.2)%
Loans receivable (1) 1,635,684  —  1,635,684  1,920,559  5,011  1,925,570  (289,886)  (15.1) %
Other assets 140,978  —  140,978  145,174  (6,579)  138,595  2,383  1.7 %

Total assets 1,974,622  —  1,974,622  2,201,874  (1,568)  2,200,306  (225,684)  (10.3) %

Total debt (2) 1,393,897  (1,372)  1,392,525  1,549,223  1,557  1,550,780  (158,255)  (10.2) %
Other liabilities 126,393  1,057  127,450  163,885  (1,621)  162,264  (34,814)  (21.5) %
Total liabilities 1,520,290  (315)  1,519,975  1,713,108  (64)  1,713,044  (193,069)  (11.3) %
Total stockholder's equity 454,332  315  454,647  488,766  (1,504)  487,262  (32,615)  (6.7)%
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 1,974,622  $ —  $ 1,974,622  $ 2,201,874  $ (1,568)  $ 2,200,306  $ (225,684)  (10.3) %

(1) The information included in the As Reported figure for December 31, 2019 includes loans receivable at fair value and loans receivable at amortized cost, net of unamortized deferred
origination costs and fees and allowance for loan losses.

(2) The information included in the As Reported figure includes asset-backed notes at fair value and asset-backed notes at amortized cost, net of deferred financing costs. As Reported and FV Pro
Forma figures include our Secured Financing measured under amortized cost accounting.

Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure defined as our net income (loss), adjusted for the impact of our election of the fair value option and further adjusted to eliminate the